

Nos 18-84 & 18-86

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONAGRA GROCERY PRODUCTS COMPANY AND NL
INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of the State of California,
Sixth Appellate District**

**BRIEF OF DISTINGUISHED LEGAL SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Richard A. Epstein
800 North Michigan Avenue
Apartment 3502
Chicago, IL 60611

Daniel H. Bromberg
Counsel of Record
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
555 Twin Dolphin Dr., 5th Fl.
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
(650) 801-5000
danbromberg@
quinnemanuel.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 17, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. CALIFORNIA’S DECISION ADOPTS AN UNPRECEDENTED THEORY THAT DEPARTS RADICALLY FROM THE PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC NUISANCE LAW	5
II. CALIFORNIA’S DECISION ALSO DEPARTS FROM BASIC PRINCIPLES GOVERNING PRODUCTS LIABILITY AND THE LAW OF MISREPRESENTATION.....	10
A. The Decision Below Violates Basic Principles Governing Products Liability	11
B. The Decision Below Violates Basic Principles Governing The Law Of Misrepresentation	14
III. THE CALIFORNIA DECISION’S RADICAL DEPARTURE FROM BASIC PRINCIPLES OF TORT LAW RAISES IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS THAT WARRANT REVIEW	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Anonymous</i> , Y.B. Mich. 27 Hen. 8, f. 27, pl. 10 (1536).....	6
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	19
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	15, 17
<i>Berry v. Shell Petroleum Co.</i> , 33 P.2d 953 (Kan. 1934)	6
<i>Bockrath v. Aldrich Chemical Co., Inc.</i> , 980 P.2d 398 (Cal. 1999)	17
<i>Carver v. San Pedro, L.A. & S.L.R. Co.</i> , 151 F. 334 (C.C.S.D. Cal. 1906)	6
<i>City of Chicago v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 823 N.E.2d 126 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005).....	9
<i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007).....	9, 10
<i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 40 Cal. Rptr. 3d 313 (Ct. App. 2006).....	12
<i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , No. CV788657, 2001 WL 1769999 (Cal. Super. Ct. May 31, 2001)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>David M. Swain & Son v. Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co.</i> , 97 N.E. 247 (Ill. 1911)	6
<i>Escola v. Coca Cola Bottling Co. of Fresno</i> , 150 P.2d 436 (Cal. 1944)	12
<i>Harrower v. Ritson</i> , 37 Barb. 301 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1861)	6
<i>In re A Cmty. Voice</i> , 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007)	9, 10, 11
<i>James v. Hayward</i> , Cro. Car. 184, 79 Eng. Rep. 761 (K.B. 1631).....	6
<i>MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co.</i> , 111 N.E. 1050 (N.Y. 1916).....	13
<i>Martin v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 342 P.2d 790 (Or. 1959).....	7
<i>Morgan v. High Penn Oil Co.</i> , 77 S.E.2d 682 (N.C. 1953)	7
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> , 266 P.3d 987 (Cal. 2012)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , No. 100CV788657, 2014 WL 1385823 (Cal. Super. Ct. March 26, 2014)	16
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Prod. Co.</i> , 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Ct. App. 2017).....	12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Pigeon v. W.P. Fuller & Co.</i> , 105 P. 976 (Cal. 1909)	16
<i>Pilgrim Plywood Corp. v. Melendy</i> , 1 A.2d 700 (Vt. 1938).....	6
<i>Piscataqua Nav. Co. v. New York, N.H. & H.R. Co.</i> , 89 F. 362 (D. Mass. 1898).....	6
<i>Smith v. City of Sedalia</i> , 53 S.W. 907 (Mo. 1899).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Wear v. Springfield Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 204 S.W. 942 (Mo. Ct. App. 1918).....	6
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008).....	9, 10
<i>Ultramares Corp. v. Touche</i> , 174 N.E. 441 (N.Y. 1931).....	18
<i>Willard v. City of Cambridge</i> , 85 Mass. (3 Allen) 574 (1862).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Statutes and Regulations	
15 U.S.C. § 77h.....	15
42 Fed. Reg. 44192 (Sept. 1, 1977)	20
42 U.S.C. § 4851 <i>et seq.</i>	20
Cal. Civ. Code § 3479	7
Cal. Civ. Code § 3480	7
Cal. Civ. Code § 3481	7
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 105275 <i>et seq.</i>	21
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 105310.....	21
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 124125.....	21
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 17920.10.....	9, 21
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 17980.....	9, 21
Lead-Based Paint Poisoning Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 91-695, 84 Stat. 2078 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 4801 <i>et seq.</i>).....	20
Uniform Securities Act 2002 § 306(a)(1), 7C U.L.A. 95 (2006).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Other Authorities	
CALABRESI, GUIDO, THE COSTS OF ACCIDENTS (1970)	12
Coase, Ronald H., <i>The Problem of Social Cost</i> , 3 J. L. & ECON. 1 (1960)	12
EPSTEIN, RICHARD A. & SHARKEY, CATHERINE M., CASES AND MATERIALS ON TORTS (11th ed. 2016)	14
Epstein, Richard A., <i>From Common Law to Environmental Protection: How the Modern Environmental Movement Has Lost Its Way</i> , 23 SUP. CT. ECON. REV. 141 (2015)	6
EPSTEIN, RICHARD A., MODERN PRODUCTS LIABILITY LAW (1980)	11
EPSTEIN, RICHARD A., TAKINGS: PRIVATE PROPERTY AND THE POWER OF EMINENT DOMAIN (1985)	19
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Toward a General Theory of Tort Law: Strict Liability in Context</i> , 3 J. TORT L. art. 6 (2010)	12
5 GRAY, OSCAR S. ET AL., HARPER, JAMES AND GRAY ON TORTS § 28.1 (3d ed. 2008)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
James, Fleming, Jr. & Gray, Oscar S., <i>Misrepresentation – Part I</i> , 37 MD. L. REV. 286 (1977).....	14
LANDES, WILLIAM G. & POSNER, RICHARD A., THE ECONOMIC STRUCTURE OF TORT LAW (1987)	12
PROSSER, WILLIAM L., HANDBOOK OF THE LAW OF TORTS § 88 (4th ed. 1971)	8
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 402A (1965)	12
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 821B (1979)	6
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 821C (1979)	7
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PRODUCTS LIABILITY § 1 (1998).....	12
